Charge for the year 37,961 33,857
Benefits paid )13,631( )14,053(
 Unrecognized actuarial loss 1,931 -

Defined benefit obligation at the end of the year 244,024 217,763

b)	 Charge for the year

2017
SR’000

2016
SR’000

Current service cost 29,523 27,365
Special commission cost 8,438 6,492

37,961 33,857

c)	  Past service cost directly charged to consolidated statement of comprehensive income due to
changes in actuarial assumptions:

2017
SR’000

2016
SR’000

Changes in experience assumptions 437 -
Changes in financial assumptions 1,494 -

1,931 -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

115Annual Report 2017

d)	 Principal actuarial assumptions used in estimating the defined benefit obligation included:

2017 2016

Discount rate 3.85% p.a 4% p.a
Expected rate of salary increase 2.85% p.a 3.5% p.a
Withdrawal rate 10% p.a 12% p.a
Average duration 6.97 years  5.22 years
Normal retirement age 60 years 60  years

e)	 The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation due to changes in the
key assumptions and holding all other variables constant:

2017

SR’000
 Change in
assumption

 Increase in
assumption

 Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate 1% )16,021( 18,272

Expected rate of salary increase 1% 19,504 )17,385(

Withdrawal rate 10% )432( 416

f)	 Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the end of service plan
is as follows:

SR’000

 Less than a
year years 1-2 years 2-5 Over 5 years  Total

December 31, 2017 33,860 21,387 65,985 210,066 331,298

December 31, 2016 59,214 23,308 55,569 141,076 279,167

29. 	  OPERATING SEGMENTS

The operating segments have been identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are
regularly reviewed by the chief decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess their performance.

All of the Group’s operations are based in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Transactions between the operating segments are on normal commercial terms and conditions. The revenue from
external parties reported to the chief operating decision maker is measured in a manner consistent with that in the
consolidated statement of income. Segment assets and liabilities comprise operating assets and liabilities.

[…]

this estimate. The Bank continues to refine models, methodologies and controls, and monitor developments in
regulatory rule-making in advance of IFRS 9 adoption on January 1, 2018. Although parallel runs were carried
out in the second half of 2017, the new systems and associated controls in place have not been operational for a
more extended time. As a result, the Bank has not finalised the testing and assessment of controls over its new IT
systems and changes to its governance framework. All estimates are based on the Bank’s current interpretation of
the requirements of IFRS 9, reflecting industry guidance and discussions to date.

42.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

During the current year, debit and credit cards related expenses (i.e. interchange expenses, loyalty expenses etc.)
that are correlated with the fee income generated on cards transactions have been reclassified from Other general
and administrative expenses to Fee and commission income, net for better presentation.

The impact of this reclassifications on the consolidated statement of income is disclosed below.

For the years ended 31 December 2016
As originally

reported Reclassification

Amounts
reported after
reclassification

Fee and commission income, net 632,481 (46,122) 586,359
Other general and administrative expenses 416,630 (46,122) 370,508

During the year,  intangible assets included in the furniture, equipment and vehicles have been reclassified to
Computer Softwares for better presentation.

The impact of this reclassification on the amount reported in note 8 as of 31 December 2016 is disclosed below.
There was no impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

As at 31 December 2016
As originally

reported Reclassification

Amounts
reported after
reclassification

Cost

Furniture equipment and vehicles 662,851 (43,270) 619,581
Computer Softwares - 43,270 43,270

Accumulated depreciation / amortisation

Furniture equipment and vehicles 524,501 (22,970) 501,531
Computer Softwares 22,970 22,970

Net Book Value

Furniture equipment and vehicles 138,350 (20,300) 118,050
Computer Softwares 20,300 20,300

In  addition, certain prior year amounts have been reclassified so as to align with the current year presentation.

43.	 BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ APPROVAL

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 19 Jumada Al-Awwal
1439H (corresponding to 5 February 2018).

BASEL III Pillar 3 Disclosures
for FY 2017

152 Annual Report 2017

1.  Overview

The Pillar 3 Disclosure for financial year ending 31st December 2017 for Bank AlJazira (the Bank) complies with the
Saudi Arabian Monetary Authority (SAMA) Disclosure Requirements (Pillar 3),” which is based on the guidelines